ORDINANCE NO. 706-23

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PAGE, COCONINO COUNTY, ARIZONA, PERTAINING TO THE SALE BY NEGOTIATION OF REAL PROPERTY OWNED BY THE CITY OF PAGE; APPROVING THE AGREEMENT FOR THE PURCHASE OF REAL ESTATE.

WHEREAS, Section 32.036, Page City Code, provides that the City of Page may sell real property owned by the City of Page; and

WHEREAS, the subject property has been surveyed and appraised; and

WHEREAS, after appropriate publication of notice, Valco Commercial Properties, LLC (hereinafter "Buyer") desires to purchase the real property described in the Agreement for Purchase of Real Estate, subject to the terms and conditions of said Agreement; and

WHEREAS, A.R.S. § 9-802 allows a City to adopt a public record by ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PAGE, COCONINO COUNTY, ARIZONA, as follows:

Section 1. The Agreement for the Purchase of Real Estate attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by reference, is hereby declared a public record. A minimum of one paper copy and one electronic copy of Exhibit 1 shall be maintained in compliance with A.R.S. § 44-7041 in the office of the City Clerk and shall be available for public inspection during normal business hours.

Section 2. The following described real property shall be sold to Buyer subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement for the Purchase of Real Estate, providing in part:

Description of property:

All of Lot 4B, Block 275, City of Page Arizona Major Subdivision, as recorded in Document 3425908. Containing 435,603 square feet or 10.00 acres.

Sales Price:

The purchase price shall be \$750,000.00, plus Buyer shall also pay all costs including appraisal fees, escrow fees, title fees, recording fees, and seller's legal publication costs.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PAGE:

The terms and conditions of the attached Agreement for the Purchase of Real Estate are hereby approved and the Mayor is authorized to execute the Agreement and all necessary land sale documents to effectuate the sale.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PAGE, COCONINO COUNTY, ARIZONA this 26th day of April, 2023, by the following vote:

Ayes
Nays
Abstentions
Absent

CITY OF PAGE

Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

EXHIBIT 1

AGREEMENT FOR THE PURCHASE OF REAL ESTATE

BY THIS AGREEMENT, the parties hereto declare, covenant and agree as follows:

Definitions. 1.

The following terms are hereby defined for purposes of this Agreement and shall

	-	anings unless the context require	es otherwise:				
Seller:	CITY OF PAGE City Hall P.O. Box 1180 Page, Arizona 86040 Telephone: (928) 645-8861						
Buyer:	VALCO COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES, LLC 2453 Dawn DR Lake Havasu City, AZ 86404 Telephone:						
Escrow Agent:	PIONEER TITLE AGENCY, INC. 809 North Navajo P. O. Box 508 Page, Arizona 86040 Telephone: (928) 645-0064						
Date of this Agreement:	The	day of	, 2023.				
Property:	That certain real property located in the City of Page, Coconino County, Arizona, more particularly described as:						
	All of Lot 4B, Block 275, City of Page Arizona Major Subdivision, as recorded in Document 3425908. Containing 435,603 square feet or 10.00 acres.						
	See Exhi	bit A					
Purchase Price:	Thousan pay all o	d Dollars and No Cents (\$750	shall be Seven Hundred Fifty 0,000.00), plus Buyer shall also escrow fees, title fees, recording incurred herein.				

Closing Date:

The Closing Date shall be that date which is the latter of (a) the land sale ordinance becoming operative pursuant to A.R.S. § 19-142(B) (i.e. thirty (30) days after adoption of the land sale ordinance by City Council without referendum filing); or (b) thirty (30) days after any required referendum vote approving this transaction; or not later than sixty (60) days following satisfaction or waiver of the Conditions to Closing contained in Section 8. However, the Closing Date shall not extend beyond March 1, 2024 unless agreed to in writing by the parties. See, paragraph 10 for further provisions concerning the Closing Date and definition of "closing" and "close of escrow".

2. <u>Purchase and Sale of Property.</u> Subject to and upon the terms, provisions and conditions set forth herein, Seller agrees to sell and Buyer agrees to purchase the entire right, title and interest of Seller in and to the Property for the Purchase Price.

3. Purchase Price.

- 3.1 The Purchase Price shall be payable by Buyer in lawful currency of the United States.
- 3.2 Upon Buyer's execution hereof, Buyer shall deposit Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000.00) with Escrow Agent as earnest money hereunder. All earnest money deposited shall be credited at the Closing Date toward the Purchase Price.
- 3.3 On or before the Closing Date, Buyer shall tender to Seller one hundred percent (100%) of the purchase price.
- 3.4 The funds deposited pursuant to Paragraph 3.2, above, shall be invested by Escrow Agent with a federally insured commercial bank or savings institution in such savings accounts, certificates of deposit or similar investments as Buyer shall direct from time to time, provided that any and all such funds be available and disbursed when required by the terms of this Agreement. All earnings on such invested funds shall be paid to the party entitled hereunder to receive the principal of such funds, and, upon payment to Seller, shall be credited towards the Purchase Price.

4. <u>Information/Delivery Items.</u>

- 4.1 <u>Title Report</u>: Seller shall provide Buyer with a preliminary title report or commitment for title insurance.
- 4.2 <u>Entry on Property</u>: Buyer and its authorized representatives and agents have been provided access to the Property for the purpose of making such examinations, test investigations, surveys, inquiries or other inspections including, but not limited to, hydrological, topographical, traffic and engineering studies and reports.

tests, borings and analysis of the soils and water (including subsurface conditions), investigation of the availability and quality of access, utilities, water and sewer to the Property, and to otherwise inspect the general condition of the Property as may be necessary to satisfy Buyer that the Property is suitable for Buyer's intended development. The cost of all such examinations or investigations is the responsibility of Buyer. Buyer shall indemnify and hold Seller harmless from and against any and all loss, cost, damage, injury, or expense arising out of or related to claims of injury to persons or property, or claims of lien for work or labor performed, or materials or supplies furnished as a result of the exercise of Buyer's right of entry hereunder.

4.3 <u>Licenses and Permits</u>: Seller shall, within ten (10) days of the date of request, make available at Buyer's request true and correct copies of all presently existing licenses, permits, certificates of occupancy and other documents issued by any governmental or nongovernmental entity to the Seller necessary for the use of the Property for its present uses.

5. Contingencies.

- 5.1 Buyer's obligation to consummate the purchase of the Property and to close escrow is conditioned upon the acceptance or waiver (subject to the provisions set forth below) of the title report. Buyer must provide written notice to Seller within thirty (30) days of the release of the title report of any discrepancy or disapproval. Buyer shall permit Seller an additional forty-five (45) day period to cure Buyer's objections, whereupon Seller shall undertake in good faith and utilize its best efforts to take all action necessary to cure same. If Buyer's objections are not cured to Buyer's satisfaction prior to expiration of the period permitted by this paragraph, Buyer may either (a) cancel and terminate this Agreement or (b) waive any remaining objections and approve the condition of title to the Property as then existing. If Escrow Agent issues any amended preliminary reports or commitments for title insurance, Buyer shall have a period of twenty (20) days after receipt of the same to object to any matter not appearing in prior reports or commitments and shall have the same options as provided above with respect to objections to the original report. Seller shall use its best efforts to cure any objections Buyer has with respect to the condition of title.
- 5.2 It is acknowledged that the contingencies set forth in Paragraph 5.1 are for the exclusive benefit of Buyer, and Buyer may elect to waive any such contingency reserved for its benefit and proceed to consummate the transaction contemplated hereby, unless this Agreement has been terminated according to the terms hereof. Any such waiver shall be executed in writing and deposited with Escrow Agent or Seller.
- 5.3 If all of the contingencies set forth in paragraph 5.1 have not been satisfied or waived in writing within the period provided in paragraph 5.1, this Agreement may be terminated by Buyer, and the earnest money shall be returned to Buyer and the parties shall have no further obligation hereunder.

6. Obligations, Representations and Warranties.

- 6.1 Seller hereby agrees to diligently undertake the performance of all obligations of Seller contained in this paragraph and makes the representations and warranties set forth herein:
 - (a) Seller will comply with all provisions of Paragraph 4, above;
- (b) Prior to the Closing Date, assuming all necessary governmental approvals have been obtained and all terms of this Agreement have been fulfilled, Seller shall deposit with Escrow Agent a Deed and related Affidavit of Real Property Value (if needed), duly executed by Seller in proper form for recording;
- (c) All risk of loss is Seller's until the Property is conveyed to Buyer in accordance herewith. In the event of material loss or damage to the Property, Buyer may cancel and terminate this Agreement and receive a refund of all earnest Money deposited:
- (d) No default or breach exists under any covenant, condition, restriction, right-of-way or easement affecting the Property, or any portion thereof, which is to be performed or complied with by the owner of the Property, and Seller has no knowledge of any fact or condition which would constitute such default or breach;
- (e) No actions, suits, proceedings or investigations are pending or, to the knowledge of Seller, threatened against or relating to the Property in any court or before any governmental department or agency, and Seller has no knowledge of any basis for any such action, suit, proceeding or investigation;
- (f) No person, firm, or other entity has any right or option to acquire the Property or any portion thereof or any interest therein, superior to the rights of Buyer herein, and Seller will take no action prior to the close of escrow hereunder which will adversely affect the rights of Buyer hereunder or adversely affect the ability of Seller to perform hereunder, provided, however, Seller and Buyer understand that the effectiveness of this Agreement may be determined by a referendum vote, provisions of the Page City Code pertaining to land sales, and subject to the provisions of Paragraph 8.4;
- (g) The Property will be conveyed and exclusive possession thereof delivered by Seller to Buyer at the close of escrow in the same condition it is in as of the date of Buyer's execution of this Agreement, natural wear and tear and Buyer's testing excepted;
- (h) There are not, and shall not be at closing, any leases or rental agreements affecting the Property, not previously disclosed in writing, or any rights of possession thereof;
- (i) No work has been performed or is in progress at, and no materials have been furnished to, the Property or any portion thereof which, though not currently the subject of a lien, might give rise to mechanics', materialmens' or other liens against

Seller's interest in the Property or any portion thereof or any improvements hereafter erected thereon:

- (j) No hazardous wastes or substances have been knowingly dumped, deposited or buried on the Property by the Seller or any of its agents or employees after 1975:
- (k) The representations of Seller contained herein are and will be true and correct as of the Closing Date, and Seller will have duly performed all of the covenants, agreements and conditions required by this Agreement to be performed, observed and complied with by Seller in order to consummate the transaction contemplated hereby on or before the Closing Date. Seller covenants that it will advise Buyer, in writing, on or before the Closing Date, of any change in any representation or warranty set forth in this paragraph. In the event of any material or substantive change in the representations or warranties prior to the close of escrow, Buyer, in addition to all other rights and remedies, shall be entitled to terminate this Agreement and receive a refund of all earnest money deposits pursuant hereto.
- 6.2 Buyer hereby represents and warrants that Buyer will have performed, observed, and complied with all of the covenants, agreements and conditions required by this Agreement to be performed, observed and complied with by Buyer including, without limitation, payment of all funds required to be paid by Buyer on or before the Closing Date, and will execute and deliver all documents required to be executed and delivered by Buyer in order to consummate the transaction contemplated hereby on or before the Closing Date.
- 6.3 Buyer acknowledges and agrees that Buyer is purchasing the Property in "As-Is" condition without expressed or implied warranties of any kind, and that Buyer is relying wholly on Buyer's own judgment with respect to the suitability and condition of the Property.

7. Conditions of Sale.

- 7.1 Seller makes no representation or warranty with respect to access to and from adjoining streets.
- 7.2 Buyer acknowledges that all required on and off-site improvements to the property shall be made by the Buyer and at Buyer's sole expense including, but not limited to, the costs of extending infrastructure (e.g., roadway, water, sewer, electric, telephone, and cable).
- 7.3 Buyer acknowledges that it is familiar with and understands that the purchased property is subject to use and development restrictions imposed by the City of Page General Plan, the General Development and Subdivision Regulations, City of

Page Zoning Ordinance, the Gateway Area Specific Development Plan, City of Page adopted building codes, and other applicable state and federal laws.

8. Conditions to Closing.

- 8.1 Buyer's purchase of the Property and closing of the transaction contemplated hereby is conditioned upon and subject to:
 - (a) Satisfaction or waiver of all contingencies set forth in Paragraph 5.1.
 - (b) Performance of all obligations of Seller set forth in Paragraph 6.1.
- (c) Issuance by Pioneer Title or the licensed insurer for which it is agent to or for the benefit of Buyer of an owner's title insurance policy showing fee simple title to the Property in Buyer subject only to those printed exceptions customarily contained in such policies and those encumbrances, restrictions, reservations, exceptions, stipulations, conditions and requirements approved by Buyer pursuant to Paragraph 5.1.
- (d) Buyer, at Buyer's sole expense, shall apply for and obtain all necessary approvals for the development of an automobile dealership. City shall have taken final action to approve all of the entitlements required for Buyer's construction of the dealership, subject only to terms and conditions reasonably satisfactory to Buyer. All of the entitlements shall have become final and non-appealable, and all of the entitlements shall remain in full force and effect as of the closing in accordance with their respective terms.

The foregoing conditions are solely for the benefit of Buyer. At any time or times on or before the date for the satisfaction or waiver of each condition, at Buyer's election in its sole and absolute discretion, Buyer may waive any of the foregoing conditions by written notice to Seller. In the event any of the foregoing conditions or other conditions to this Agreement which are for the benefit of Buyer are neither fulfilled nor waived in writing by Buyer within the time provided in this Agreement, Buyer, at its election in its sole and absolute discretion, by written notice to Seller, may terminate this Agreement, receive Buyer's earnest money less Seller's publication costs, and be released from all obligations under this Agreement except to the extent such obligations expressly survive termination of this Agreement.

- 8.2 Seller's obligation to sell the Property shall be conditioned expressly upon the fulfillment to Seller's satisfaction (as determined by Seller in its sole and absolute discretion) of each of the following conditions precedent within the time periods specified in this Agreement:
 - (a) Performance of all obligations of the Buyer set forth in Paragraph 6.2.

- (b) Satisfaction of any city ordinance pertaining to this transaction including, without limitation, an approval by the voters of the City of Page pursuant to any referendum vote required to approve this transaction.
- (c) If required by applicable regulations, Buyer shall submit and obtain an approved final plat for the subdivision of the Property. All costs to obtain said approvals shall be borne by Buyer, however Buyer shall not be required to reimburse the City for any time spent by internal City staff or counsel other than as set forth in the City's fee schedule.
- (d) Buyer shall have provided evidence reasonably satisfactory to Seller that Buyer has obtained financing commitments sufficient to accomplish the construction of the project and related infrastructure and that such funds shall be, effective as of closing, committed for such purpose. In this regard, it is understood that Buyer will require Seller's approval of Seller's Closing Condition prior to Buyer's closing of its loan for construction of the improvements. Seller's approval of Buyer's evidence of financing shall not be unreasonably withheld or conditioned. Seller agrees to approve or disapprove Buyer's evidence of financing within twenty (20) days after Buyer's submittal of same. Any disapproval shall be in writing and shall state the reasons for disapproval and the required changes to obtain such approval. Upon receipt of a disapproval by Seller Buyer shall resubmit its evidence of financing and Seller agrees to approve or disapprove Buyer's revised/amended submittal within fifteen (15) days after Buyer's submittal.
- (e) Buyer shall have obtained sitewide grading and drainage permits for the automobile dealership development, including required permits for the construction of underground utilities, and any other permits required from a governmental agency having jurisdiction over the property which are required for the commencement of construction of the necessary infrastructure.

The foregoing conditions are solely for the benefit of Seller. At any time or times on or before the date for the satisfaction or waiver of each condition, at Seller's election in its sole and absolute discretion, Seller may waive any of the foregoing conditions by written notice to Buyer. In the event any of the foregoing conditions or other conditions to this Agreement which are for the benefit of Seller are neither fulfilled nor waived in writing by Seller within the time provided in this Agreement, Seller, at its election in its sole and absolute discretion, by written notice to Buyer, may terminate this Agreement and be released from all obligations under this Agreement except to the extent such obligations expressly survive termination of this Agreement. In the event of termination pursuant to this Paragraph 8.2, the earnest money shall be returned to Buyer.

8.3 Each party shall exercise commercially reasonable diligence in an effort to satisfy the Closing Conditions as expeditiously as possible after the date of this Agreement. Each party shall cooperate with the other party in the other party's efforts with respect to the satisfaction of the conditions.

8.4 The parties acknowledge and agree that Seller has executed this Agreement in its proprietary capacity as owner of the Property, and that nothing in this Agreement binds or otherwise obligates the City of Page in the exercise of its regulatory authority. Specifically, and without limiting the foregoing, nothing in this Agreement obligates the Page Planning Commission or the Page City Council to approve any development plans or other requests, or obligates City staff as to their analyses, reports, recommendations or any other staff functions or duties relating to the proposed project.

9. Failure to Close/Earnest Money.

- 9.1 In the event Buyer terminates this Agreement as elsewhere expressly authorized, all earnest money deposited hereunder shall be returned to Buyer less publication costs incurred by Seller, and this Agreement shall thereupon be deemed void and of no further force or effect.
- 9.2 In the event Seller refuses, fails, or is unable to satisfy its obligations hereunder, the sole remedy of Buyer is the return of earnest money deposited hereunder. This Agreement and the escrow established hereby shall be terminated. In such event any earnings gained on the earnest money deposit, as provided under Paragraph 3.4, shall be delivered to Buyer.
- 9.3 In the event all contingencies or conditions to closing reserved for Seller's benefit have been satisfied or waived and Seller has tendered complete performance on or before the Closing Date, and Buyer is not entitled to terminate this Agreement, but Buyer nevertheless refuses or fails to close the transaction contemplated hereby in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, then Seller shall make a written demand of Buyer to perform and close this Agreement. If Buyer does not do so within five (5) days after receipt of such demand, this Agreement shall be deemed breached, and Seller may elect one or more of the following remedies: (i) terminate this Agreement whereby all of the earnest money deposited hereunder shall be paid to Seller and the Escrow established hereby, (ii) institute legal proceedings against Buyer for specific performance of Buyer's obligations hereunder, and/or (iii) pursue any other remedies available at law or in equity including, without limitation, suit for damages or other alternative relief.

10. Closing Date.

Buyer and Seller shall pay all monies, execute and deposit all documents, and complete all other obligations required hereunder in order to consummate the purchase and sale of the Property on or before the Closing Date. On, or as soon as practical following the Closing Date, Escrow Agent shall record all necessary documents and otherwise accomplish the provisions hereof so as to close the transaction contemplated hereby (herein sometimes referred to alternatively as the "closing" or "close of escrow").

11. Taxes, Assessments, Prorations.

- 11.1 All real estate taxes, interest, utilities, rents, and/or insurance premiums, if any, relating to the Property shall be prorated as of the date of closing. All assessments, if any, shall be paid in full by Seller at the Closing Date. Real estate taxes shall be calculated on the basis of the latest figures prepared by the governmental authority responsible for assessing the Property based on the most recent tax rate as then determined. If the taxes for the current year are later determined to be different than those upon which proration was based, Seller and Buyer shall adjust the difference outside of escrow based upon the actual figures. All monthly prorating shall be made on the basis of a thirty (30) day month.
- 11.2 All appraisal costs, survey fees, escrow fees, and recording fees shall be paid by Buyer. Buyer shall pay all fees and premiums with respect to issuance of preliminary title reports, title insurance commitments and the owner's title insurance policy to be issued to Buyer, all as provided herein.

12. Nomination.

Buyer may only assign its rights under the Purchase Agreement with the prior written consent of the Seller, which consent will not be unreasonably withheld.

13. <u>Escrow Instructions.</u>

- 13.1 Buyer and Seller hereby employ Escrow Agent to act as their escrow agent in connection with the purchase and sale agreed to herein on the terms set forth herein.
- 13.2 Seller and Buyer will each pay Escrow Agent upon demand all charges payable by them respectively as provided herein, if any.
- 13.3 In the event of a breach of this Agreement or non-compliance with the terms herein, Buyer and Seller authorize Escrow Agent to hold any money and documents deposited hereunder until an action shall be brought in a court of competent jurisdiction to determine the rights of Seller and Buyer, or to interplead said parties by an action brought in any such court.
- 13.4 Seller and Buyer will indemnify and save harmless Escrow Agent against all costs, damages, attorneys' fees, expenses and liabilities which it may incur or sustain in connection with these instructions or the escrow or any court action arising therefrom and will pay the same upon demand; provided, however, that this paragraph shall not apply with respect to such matters resulting from Escrow Agent's negligence, omission, error, or intentional wrong-doing.
- 13.5 Seller and Buyer direct that all money payable hereunder be paid to Escrow Agent. Disbursement of any funds may be made by check of Escrow Agent.

- 13.6 Seller and Buyer agree that the employment of Escrow Agent shall not affect any rights of subrogation under the terms of any title insurance policy issued pursuant to the provisions hereof.
 - 13.7 If disbursement is made to other than the parties hereto by reason of death, insolvency, bankruptcy, dissolution of Seller or by reason of any legal proceedings, Escrow Agent shall be paid such reasonable fees as Escrow Agent shall establish.
- 13.9 The word "charges" as used herein refers to all charges and advances made and obligations incurred by Escrow Agent in connection herewith and all charges of Escrow Agent in connection with the issuance of its title insurance policy.
- 13.10 The day provided herein within which compliance with any requirement must be met shall end at the close of the then regularly-established public business hours of Escrow Agent for such day.

14. Miscellaneous.

- 14.1 Any notice to be given by Buyer or Seller shall be given in writing and delivered in person to Buyer or Seller, or forwarded by certified or registered mail, postage prepaid, at the address indicated in Paragraph 1 hereof, unless the party giving any such notice has been notified, in writing, of a change of address. Any such notice shall be effective three (3) days after postmark, if mailed, or upon receipt, if delivered.
- 14.2 This Agreement contains the complete understanding and agreement of the parties hereto with respect to all matters referred to herein, and all prior representations, negotiations and understandings are superseded hereby and merged into this Agreement. No party shall be liable or bound to any other person hereto in any manner by any agreement, warranty, representation or guarantee, except as specifically set forth herein or in any instrument executed pursuant hereto, nor shall this Agreement create or confer any benefit with rights or provide to third parties any claim or right of action under this Agreement.
- 14.3 In the event any party hereto shall employ legal counsel to bring an action at law or other proceeding against any other party to enforce any of the terms, covenants or conditions hereof, the party prevailing in any such action or other proceeding shall be paid all reasonable attorneys' fees and costs incurred by the other party, as determined by the court and not the jury, and in the event any judgment is secured by such prevailing party, all such attorneys' fees and costs shall be included in the judgment.
- 14.4 If any term or provision of this Agreement is determined to be invalid, such invalid term or provision shall not affect or impair the remainder of this Agreement, but such remainder shall continue in full force and effect to the same extent as though the invalid term or provision were not contained herein.

- 14.5 Time is of the essence of this Agreement. Except as herein otherwise provided, this Agreement and all of the terms and provisions hereof shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the heirs, executors, personal representatives, successors and assigns of the parties hereto.
- 14.6 The parties hereto agree to execute, acknowledge and deliver such other documents and instruments as may be reasonably necessary or appropriate to carry out the full intent and purpose of this Agreement.
- 14.7 If a date provided herein within which any requirement must be met shall fall on a Saturday, Sunday or date on which Escrow Agent, state, county or governmental offices are closed, or date on which the banks in Arizona are generally closed, then the date of compliance shall be extended through the next date when none of the above is applicable.
- 14.8 For the convenience of the parties, this Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which may be executed by one or more of the parties hereto, with the same force and effect as though all parties executing such counterparts had executed but one instrument.
- 14.9 The date of this Agreement shall be the date a fully executed copy hereof is deposited with Escrow Agent, which date Escrow Agent shall insert on the first page hereof.
- 14.10 This Agreement and the rights of the parties hereto shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Arizona with venue in Coconino County.

15. Conflict of Interest.

The City may, within three years after the execution of this agreement, cancel this agreement, without penalty or further obligation, if any person significantly involved in initiating, negotiating, securing, drafting or creating this agreement on behalf of the City is or was, at any time while the agreement or any extension of the agreement is in effect, an employee or agent of any other party to the agreement in any capacity or a consultant to any other party of the agreement with respect to the subject matter of the agreement. See, A.R.S. §38-501 <u>et seq.</u>, pertaining to Conflict of Interest of Officers and Employees.

SELLER: CITY OF PAGE	BUYER: VALCO COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES, LLC
By:	Ву:
ATTEST:	

City Clerk	•				
APPROVED AS TO FORM:					
City Attorney					
APPROVED AND ACCEPTED WITH THE ESCROW AGENT.	WITH I	RESPECT	TO THE	PROVISIONS	DEALING
Pioneer Title Agency, Inc.					
DV.					